

**19-2240**

---

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

---

KETLER BOSSE,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

—v.—

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE  
AND ANNUTY CORP.; NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ARIZONA,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
NO. 1:19-CV-016 (HON. STEVEN J. MCAULIFFE)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

ROBERT M. FOJO (Bar No. 1191945)  
FOJO LAW PLLC  
264 South River Road, Suite 464  
Bedford, New Hampshire 03110  
(603) 473-4694

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>4</b>	
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....</b>	<b>5</b>	
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>7</b>	
I. What condition, if any, does the “arising out of such contract or transaction” language in the Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”) place on enforcement of arbitration provisions under the FAA, where, under the FAA, “[a] written provision in any maritime transaction or a contract evidencing a transaction involving commerce to settle by arbitration a controversy thereafter arising out of such contract or transaction . . . shall be valid, irrevocable, and enforceable,” 9 U.S.C. § 2 (emphasis added), and where, based on that provision, the District Court concluded that “the Federal Arbitration Act itself requires that an arbitration clause have some relationship to, some connection with, the agreement or contract” containing the arbitration clause “as a condition of federal enforcement.” <i>Bosse v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-CV-016-SM, 2019 WL 5967204, at *5 (D.N.H. Nov. 13, 2019).....		7
II. On the facts of this case, if such a limit is imposed, is that limit applicable here? .....		9
III. Does the parties’ dispute about the scope of their agreement to arbitrate claims between them - as opposed to the parties’ dispute about the scope of their agreement to arbitrate questions of arbitrability - constitute “a controversy thereafter arising out of such contract or transaction” for the purposes of Section 2 of the FAA? .....		10
IV. When an agreement explicitly states that the issue of arbitrability is delegated to the arbitrator, does the arbitrator or a court decide if the FAA’s “aris[e] out of” requirement is met? Why?.....		11
V. How, if at all, does the fact that the provision in the parties’ contract delegating questions of arbitrability to the arbitrator applies to “dispute[s] as to whether such Claim” is arbitrable affect the resolution of these questions, given the provision in the contract that requires an arbitrator to adjudicate the parties’ “Claim[s]”? .....		17

VI. What effect, if any, should the United States Supreme Court's decision to grant certiorari in <i>Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2019), cert. granted, ___ U.S.L.W. ___ (U.S. June 15, 2020) (No. 19-963), have on the First Circuit's resolution of this case? .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>21</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>22</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ally Align Health, Inc. v. Signature Advantage, LLC</i> , 574 S.W.3d 753 (Ky. 2019) .....	16
<i>Am. Express Bank Ltd. v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 562 N.Y.S.2d 613 (N.Y. Add. Div. 1990) .....	13
<i>Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2019) ... 2, 15	
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commcn's Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	4
<i>Bogen Communications, Inc. v. Tri-Signal Integration, Inc.</i> , 227 F. App'x 159 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Bosse v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-CV-016-SM, 2019 WL 5967204 (D.N.H. Nov. 13, 2019).....	1, 3
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	8, 11
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int. Brotherhood Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	6
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales</i> , 935 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. Aug. 14, 2019) .....	11
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	7, 9
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	10
<i>InterGen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>James &amp; Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006) .....	16
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortgage Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)...	9
<i>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	10, 12, 16
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Group AG</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 16
<i>Painewebber, Inc. v. Elahi</i> , 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Shank/Balfour Beatty v. IBEW Local 99</i> , 497 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs. LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Vantage Tech. v. College Entrance Examination Bd.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Walk-In Med. Ctrs., Inc. v. Breuer Capital Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1987) ...	13
<i>Wexler v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 500 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	3, 4

### Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	1, 3
